c. To revalue the portfolio under such expected changes as a whole and determine the potential
“maximum” loss in terms of value.

The VaR has been set based on the consideration that, in a day’s transactions, 99% of the time losses will not
exceed the calculated amount.

Also, different types of VaR calculations are performed, based on groups defined by risk factor: interest rate
VaR, variable income VaR, volatility VaR (vega VaR) and exchange rate VaR.

With regard to the structural interest risk, categories are defined for each balance sheet heading based on their
financial characteristics and the Economic Value and Financial Margin sensitivities are calculated using the
methodology authorized by the Risk Committee. A red flag and limits system is in place for these
sensitivities, whereby follow-up is provided each month in the Risk Committee and is presented quarterly to
the Board of Directors.

   Economic value December 2014 (unaudited)   December 2014 Financial margin with financial plan (unaudited)

Sensitivity

Sensitivity

Portfolio

-100 pb +100 pb % Alert % Utilized Portfolio -100 pb +100 pb % Alert % Utilized

M.N.

1,917 (4,498) 3.3% 6.0% 54.8% M.N. (971) 936 1.1% 4.0% 27.0%
M.E.

 (3,306)  881  2.4%  4.0%  60.5% M.E.  (42)  296  0.0%  2.0%  2.3%

   Total
  (1,389)  (3,617)  2.6%  8.0%  33.1% Total  (1,013)  1,232  1.1%  5.0%  22.6%

   2014   2014

Average Sensitivity of Economic Value Average Sensitivity of Financial Margin
Structural Balance Sheet Structural Balance Sheet

Portfolio Alert Use Portfolio Limit Use

MN  52.0%  MN  28.1%
ME  35.1%  ME  3.4%
   Total  30.7%  Total  23.5%

Liquidity risk management is governed by the following principles: decentralized, independent handling of
liquidity (including BBVA or any other entity of the latter), in order to avoid dependencies or subsidies and
potential contagion due to crises; self-financing of the credit activity of the banks; planning of liquidity in the
planning process of activity growth; clear segregation of functions to enable a proactive management of
liquidity risk, including intraday risk and handling of collateral; establishment of a transfer pricing system and
internal use standards for liquidity; and coherence with regulatory requirements.